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FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUDGET ORDINANCE 

City of Clinton, NC 

Prior Year Taxes $50,000  
Current Year Taxes $3,100,000  
Fire Tax Collections $587,000  
Vehicle Taxes $300,000  
Rental Vehicle Tax $10,000  
City School Police Officer $231,300  
HUD Officers $48,500  
Insurance Revenue $15,000  
Payment In Lieu Of Taxes $5,000  
Collection Fee ($78,000) 
Lot Cleaning $10,000  
Lot cleaning interest $1,000  
Tax Penalties & Interest $13,000  
Auto License $150,000  
Privilege License $500  
Utility Tax Video Program $30,000  
Interest Earned $100,000  
Miscellaneous Revenue $25,000  
Rent- Fontana St. $48,000  
Rent-Cell tower $38,000  
Sale of Property $10,000  
Utility Tax Electric $801,000  
Utility Tax Piped Gas $48,400  
Utility Tax Telecomm $42,300  
Beer & Wine $35,400  
Powell Bill $265,000  
Local Gov't 1% Sales Tax(39) $1,034,700  
Local Gov't 1/2% Sales 
Tax(40) 

$793,900  

Local Gov't 1/2% Sales 
Tax(42) 

$517,300  



Local Gov't 1/2% Sales 
Tax(44) 

$1,197,500  

ABC Revenues $250,000  
ABC Revenue-Police $12,000  
Court Fees $2,500  
Parking Violations $500  
Sampson Co Contribution $6,900  
State Bldg. Fire Protection $5,000  
False Alarm $1,000  
Rescue Tech. Revenue/County $12,000  
Fire Inspection Fees $15,000  
Sign/Zoning Permits $5,000  
Cemetery Markers $5,000  
Tipping Fee For Dumpsters $814,000  
Cardboard Container Fees $35,000  
Payload Revenue $5,000  
Garbage Collection $772,200  
Solid Waste Disposal Tax $10,000  
Recreation Donations $5,000  
Rental Fees $5,000  
Recreation Misc. $3,500  
Pool Admissions $6,500  
Sponsorship Fees $5,000  
Sports Registration Fees $10,000  
Refund on Sales tax $10,000  
Sale of Recyclables $30,000  
Transfer from Cemetery Fund $50,000  
Fund Balance $100,000  

  
Total General Fund 
Revenues   

$11,605,900  
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City of Clinton Fee & Rates Schedule 
Fiscal Year 2023-2024 





 

 

 
Additional fees for Significant Industrial Users include monetary penalties for specific permit violations. 
For a schedule of monetary penalties, refer to the City of Clinton Enforcement Response Plan. 
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  General Fund Expenditures 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
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Revenues $4.64 $4.70 $5.35 $5.00 $4.83 $5.38 $5.60 $5.61 $6.75 $6.37 $6.49

Expend. $4.79 $4.43 $4.87 $4.88 $4.67 $5.91 $5.49 $5.47 $6.22 $6.13 $6.49
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Water & Sewer Fund Revenues vs. Expenditures
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  Public Works & Utilities 

City 
Manager 

Public  Works 
& Utilities 
Director

Laboratory 
Manager        

(1)

Laboratory 
Analyst       

(1)

Laboratory 
Assistant      

(1)

Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
Superintendent      

(1)

Plant Maint. 
Mechanic                  

(1)

Chief WWTP 
Operator                  

(1)

Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

Operator                
(5)

Water Treatment 
Plant 

Superintendent      
(1)

Senior WTP 
Operator                   

(1)

WWTP 
Operator          

(2)

Dist. & Coll. 
Systems Supervisor      

(1)

Dist. & Coll. 
Systems Crew 

Leader            (1)

Heavy 
Equipment 
Operator                 

(1)

Utility Line 
Worker (1)

Utility Line 
Technician              

(3)

Public Works & 
Utilities Meter 

Tech. (1)

Meter 
Tech (2)

Staff Engineer      
(1)

Public Services 
Specialist       (1)



  Public Works & Utilities- Utility Line Maintenance 
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  Public Works & Utilities- Utility Line Maintenance 

Personnel
43%

Benefits
8%

Operating
49%

Capital
0%

Public Works: Utility Line Maintenance
Expenditures by Type



  Public Works & Utilities- Utility Line Maintenance 
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  Public Works & Utilities- Wastewater Treatment 

Personnel
25%

Benefits
5%

Operating
63%

Capital
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Public Works: Wastewater Treatment
Expenditures by Type



  Public Works & Utilities- Wastewater Treatment 



  Public Works & Utilities- Water Production 
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  Public Works & Utilities- Water Production 

Personnel
24%

Benefits
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Operating
65%

Public Works: Water Production
Expenditures by Type



  Public Works & Utilities- Water Production 



  Finance-Utility Administration 

City Manager 

Finance Director

Utility Billing Specialist
(1)

Customer Service 
Representative

(2)



  Finance-Utility Administration 
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  Finance-Utility Administration 

Personnel
62%

Benefits
12%

Operating
26%

Finance: Utility Administration
Expenditures by Type



  Finance-Utility Administration 

Percent 
Change 
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  Water & Sewer Fund Non-departmental 
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  Water & Sewer Fund Non-departmental 



  Cemetery Fund 



  Community Development Fund 

  



  Downtown Special Tax District 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Revenues $71.15 $66.36 $78.26 $83.05 $87.94 $76.00 $68.38 $61.19 $65.00 $73.54 $71.20

CPI2008 $68.10 $62.23 $72.33 $75.53 $79.88 $68.18 $60.53 $53.63 $56.97 $59.68 $53.50
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  Downtown Special Tax District 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Expenditures $74.97 $77.16 $82.01 $88.26 $78.37 $84.86 $104.13 $53.95 $61.12 $84.68 $71.20

CPI2008 $71.76 $72.36 $75.79 $80.27 $71.19 $76.12 $92.17 $47.28 $53.57 $68.72 $53.50
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  Downtown Special Tax District 



  Fire Department Special Fund 



  Capital Improvement Plan 
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City of Clinton Capital Improvement Plan Summary



  Capital Improvement Plan 
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